

No. 19-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street,
Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Regulatory Framework	5
B. Purported Justifications for FECA’s New Content-Based Spending Restrictions	6
C. FECA’s Application to the Deceased	9
D. Factual Background.....	11
E. Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. The Questions Presented Raise Recurring Issues of Significant and Immediate Na- tional Importance.....	23
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	26
A. Limiting Shaber’s Bequest Violates the First Amendment	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. FECA’s Content-Based Spending Restrictions Are Unconstitutional.....	31
III. The Questions Presented Need Not Percolate Further in the Lower Courts, Nor Are They Likely To Do So	35
CONCLUSION	38
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – En Banc Court of Appeals Opinion filed May 21, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Opinion filed June 29, 2018	81a
APPENDIX C – District Court Order Certifying Questions filed June 29, 2018.....	197a
APPENDIX D – District Court Opinion filed January 3, 2017.....	200a
APPENDIX E – Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	218a
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	218a
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B).....	219a
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....	219a
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c).....	221a
52 U.S.C. § 30116(d)	222a
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)	225a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	2, 18, 21, 26, 31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21, 27
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	32
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	29
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	30
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Kachaturian v. FEC</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5088, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 25108 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2014) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5094, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 3112, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	30, 31
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam)	29, 30

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30101	2
52 U.S.C. § 30110	iii, 1, 2, 7, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)	i, ii, 5, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)	i, ii, 6, 7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)(1)	i, ii, 6, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1)	32
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, 113 Pub. L. No. 235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 106	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

160 Cong. Rec. S6812 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014) (statement of Sen. Collins).....	6
72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	29
84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019)	5
Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/83	6
“Cromnibus,” Political Dictionary, available at http://politicaldictionary.com/words/cromnibus/ (last visited Aug. 15, 2019).....	6
FEC Advisory Op. 1999-14 (Council for a Livable World)	10
FEC Advisory Op. 2004-02 (Nat’l Comm. for an Effective Congress)	10
FEC Advisory Op. 2015-05 (Shaber)	9
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , No. 19-122 (filed July 22, 2019).....	37
Suggestion of Mootness, <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 13-5088 (Feb. 3, 2014)	11
